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APPEARANCES:

On Behalf of the New York City
Landmarks Preservation Commission

ROBERT B. TIERNEY
BRIAN HOGG

JAN POKORNY

JOAN GERNER

SHERIDA PAULSEN
RICHARD M. OLCOTT
PABLO E. VENGOECHEA
MEREDITH J. KANE
THOMAS F. PIKE
CHRISTOPHER MOORE
JENNIFER FI1IELD
SARAH CARROLL
CAROLINE KERRY LEVY
MARK SILVERMAN
DIANE JACKIER
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MR.

PROCEUEDTINGS

JACKIER: Chair Tierney?
TIERNEY: Here,

JACKIER: Vvice Chair Vengoechea?
VENGOECHEA: Here.

JACKIER: Commissioner Gerner?
response. )

JACKIER: Commissioner Kane?
KANE : Here.

JACKIER: Commissioner Moore?
response.)

JACKIER: Commissioner Olcott?
OLCOTT: Here.

JACKIER: Commissioner Paulsen?
response.)

JACKIER: Commissioner Pike?
PIKE: Here,

JACKIER: Commissioner Pokorny?
response.)

JACKIER: Commissioner Match Suna?
responsge.)

HOGG: The first two items are

continued public hearings. The first item,

application for a Certificate of Appropriateness in

Manhattan. Docket 03-2628, 8 West 70th Street,




10
11
12
13
14
15
1ls
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Document From NYC LPC To Sugarman July 10 2003

www.protectwest70.org

000163

Congregation Shearith Israel Synagogue - Individual
Landmark, in the Upper Wesat Side/Central Park West
Historic District. Block 1122, Lote 36, 37.

An Academic Classical and Beaux-Arts
style synagogue, designed by Brunner & Tryon and
built in 1896-97.

Application is to demolish the existing
community house and construct a l4-story building.

The second application is a request for
modification use and bulk in Manhattan. Docket
03-2653. B8 West 70th Street, Congregation Shearith
Israel Synagogue - Individual Landmark, also within
the Upper West Side/Central Park West Historic
District. Block 1122, Lots 36, 37.

An Academic Classical and Beaux-Arts
style synagogue, designed by Brunner & Tryon and
built in 1896-97.

Application is to request that the
Landmarks Preservation Commission issue a report to
the City Planning Commission relating to an
application for a special permit, pursuant to
Section 74-711 of the Z2oning Resolution.

MR. FRIEDMAN: I'm Shelly Friedman
of Friedman & Gottbaum representing Congregation

S8hearith Israel.
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The applications before you this morning
are filed on behalf of the 450 familieg of the
Congregation Shearith Israel. 1It’s interesting to
note that if you do a search of the term "Shearith
Israel, " you will find many references -- none of
them coined by the Congregation itself -- referring
to Shearith Israel as the "Mother Congregation
American Jewry." It is that role in which this
building 1s viewed, both in terms of the
Congregation’s role as the birthplace of the
American Jewish experience. It predates the
American Reveolutionary War, as well as its role,
centuries old role, in the migration of the Jewish
peoples to the western hemisphere that this
building was considered an international landmark
long before this commission honored it as such in
the 1%70's.

Each succeeding generation has taken
with great pride its role as the steward of an
icon, which is world renowned as a symbol of
liberty, freedom and a historical continuity and
faith. The congregation 1s pleased to be here this
morning and present to you its plan for a bullding
which will permit it to build 14 stories on a site

which controls immedlately behind the landmark.
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Its interests in preserving the landmark
itself are well documented by its efforts virtually
since the construction of the building, and its
preservation is taken as an article of faith by the
Congregation itself. We’'re not here to ask for
your help in preserving the building. That will
continue. What we are here to do is to ask you for
your assistance in helping us to produce a modest
economic engine, ten or eleven apartments, which
will be used to support the fulfillment of the
completion of the preservation program of the
landmark itself, to permit the restoration of the
parsonage immediately adjacent to the landmark,
which is in the historic district, and to permit
the replacement of a dysfunctional and commonly
viewed unattractive community house which is behind
the designated landmark but also within the
historic district.

Qur presentation this morning will
consist of five speakers. I will be followed by
Rabbi Mark Angel, to discuss the program of
Synagogue, immediately followed by Peter Neustadter
to describe the history, in brief, of the
Congregation and the relevance of that history to

the application before you.
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They will be followed by Elise
Quasebarth who will describe the context in which
we are viewing -- the multiple contexts in which we
are viewing this project as you look at it and find
for its appropriateness.

She will be followed by Charles Platt,
who will describe the building itself in the
application. Following that, Steve Tilly, who is
the restoration architect for the Synagogue, will
discuss the restoration program. And I will come
back to discuss the zoning actions that are being
requested pursuant to the Section 74-711 request.

Thisg congregation seriously needs your
assistance with regard to both the Certificate of
Appropriateness and the filing of the report to
support the 74-711 special permit so that all of
these preservation efforts continue and so that
they can bring the building and retain the building
in first-class condition,

I'm going to ask Rabbi Angel to speak to
you.

RABBI ANGEL: Thank you very much. I
began serving Congregation Shearith Israel as a
student rabbi in 1969. I was a 24-year-old young

man then. I have the pleasure of sitting next to

Document From _I;I_YC LPC To Sugarman Julyﬂlo 2003 _00616(_3“
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Rabbi Emeretis Rabbi David Poole, who had begun
serving our congregation in 1907. Dr. Poole gave
me a blessing upon starting that auspicious career
at Shearith Isreal, and when Dr. Poole held my
hand, his historic memory went back to 1907, his
predecessor began in 1877. That predecessor began
in 1888, That predecessor began in 1838. The long
and the ghort of it is, when I shook his hand, I
was connecting -- I was the eighth rabbi since
1768. This is a Congregation with a very deep and
profound historical sense, a sense of continuity, a
sense of tradition.

I have learned in the years I have
worked in the congregation how very important the
historical context our community is. Every morning
we say our prayers in the chapel, furnishings in
which go back to 1730. We have plagques here and
there in the building representing families that go
back to ceolonial days. Every year around Memorial
Day, we do a service downtown in our cemetery where
we mark the graves of our congregants who fought in
the American Revolution.

Within our congregation, history is
alive. The most important thing about our

congregation is not only a sense of renovation for
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very clearly how that works. Our site is here and
you can see the buildings along Central Park West
and the apartment buildings that are immediately
nearby.

So, what we hope that you will agree
with is that this proposal is appropriate because
it echoes familiar forms and scale relationships
throughout the historic district. It fits within
the immediate context of the denser apartment house
development, and that the gite i8 well within the
zone of Central Park West apartment buildings as
they reach back into the side street.

I would like now to introduce Charles
Platt, who -- well, the architects from Platt,
Byard, Dovell & White, to discuss the architecture,
and they also have some boards that will show some
of the design relationships between existing
buildings.

MR. WHITE: Thank you, Commissioners.
I‘m Sam White from Platt, Byard, Dovell & White. I
have with me my partners, Paul Byard and Charles
Platt.

What I would like to do is take you
through the dimensional characteristics of the

application, and then I'1ll ask Charles and Paul to

Document From NYC LPC To Sugarman July 10 2003 000181
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discuss the architectural.

As have been described, the existing
side is a 64-by-100-foot site behind the synagogue
at the corner of Central Park West and West 70th
Street. The parsonage is to the south. The
existing is occupied by a four-story community
house and a vacant lot. The propeosal is to remove
the community house and to build, along the sgides
of the community house and the vacant lot, a
l4-story building which would have complete block
coverage at the first floor and then at floors 2

through 4 would have a 20-foot rear yard and floors

5 through 14 would have a 30-foot rear yard. I can

show you this section. The space is below grade.
First floor would be built full with a small
synagogue -- it starts -- it‘s currently in the
parsonage building ~-- moved and re-accommodated in
the back ©of the new development. Then floors 2, 3
and 4 would be the community facility, offices and
gschools, back with a 20-foot rear yard. Floors 5
through 14 would have a 30-foot yard. They would
be occupied by apartments.

A section cut the other way looking
south, parallel to 70th Street, shows that at the

5th floor the building is set back ten feet from

23
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the synagogue. For architectural reasons, this
allowed us to create a figurative building that
allowed the synagogue to start to read as a
three-dimensional object, particularly at the back
of the synagogue.

I would like to show you three
representative plans. The first floor plan shows
the sanctuary itself. Steve Tilly will talk a
little bit more about it, but the Torah scrolls are
stored here. Por what we describe as "liturgical
reasons, " you cannot, in fact, enter this building
through what would appear to be the front door
itgself. An entry to the building is from the back,
and there are some problems with respect to that.
The current entry is a small side door here and an
even smaller existing door in the parish house.
one of the goals of this project is to create a
first floor that resolves the fenestration
problems. But the first floor would be divided
between apartment use and community-facility use, a
small apartment lobby with its own front door at
the western end of 70th, and then the balance of
the first floor being given over to community
facility and synagogue uses.

Oon floors 2 through 4, the 20-foot rear
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vard would have a typical plan of classrooms or
offices. You would technically have two cores.
One is the apartment residence core all the way to
the west, and then you have a smaller community
core which provides egress and access to the
gsynagogue at all levels.

And then, on floors 6 through 14, where
we have the getback of ten feet from the back of
the synagogue, you have the 3,500 square foot --
gross square foot footprint of each floor, of the
upper floors. That would be developed as one
apartment per floor, with windows facing south,
east and north and a parting wall to the west.

Charles, at that point, do you want to
start to talk now about the architectural issues?

MR. BYARD: Very, very briefly -- I'm
Paul Byard. Why don’'t I just to try to remind you
where we were before when we talked a little bit
about expression, which is what is principally
shown best on the two rendered elevations. And it
had to do with issues of trying to organize the
expression to take advantage of some of the cues of
light -- selid and void of light, glass, of dark,
and of white, and work them into a suitable

expression for a new building that would be closely
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integrated and related to the old. I think the
renderings speak awfully well for themselves.

Maybe you would want to emphasize some of the other
issues of massing.

MR. PLATT: My name is Charles Platt.

Sam White has mentioned the setback from
the synagogue, and this was very important to us.
Not only is it set back here, but there is a reveal
that continues down. This is to allow the very
fine landmark itself to have breathing room, and
there is a great deal of our thinking that goes
with that in the use of materials, the form itself.
It's to complement the synagogue there, not to
imitate or mimic any of its details, but to set
itself appropriately apart from the synagogue.

The envelope that we arrive at,
described by Sam, set back 30 feet for the tower
and 20 feet down below gives you a gomewhat -- a
symmetrical form on the synagogue itself. And in
order to overcome that, we had looked at various
signals that we found up and down Central Park
West.

Perhaps that board would be useful here,
The corners on buildings on Central Park West are

very important. We have taken a cue from that and

26
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developed corners here, which allows us to set the
main frame of the elevation symmetrically over the
bridge line of the synagogue. The form itself is
not symmetrical, but we believe we’ve overcome that
and, in fact, have sget this to -- to have put it
asymmetrically really created all kinds of
inappropriate tension between the two buildings,
and we set that off there.

The form of window which you see
somewhat here with the casement windows on the gide
is, also, rather typical of some of the buildings
up and down Central Park West. We have used that
device as well to create our facade. The window
itself is very carefully scaled, and, actually,
that portion of it on this facade is a slight
distortion on the east facade; it is the same
scale. It happens to be this one, but is rather
typical of the pairing of windows or the individual
open part up and down, again, Central Park West, of
the adjoining buildings.

In order to anchor this and to relate
the tower -- hardly a tower, but this form -- to
the synagogue itself, we have created at the
gchool/community facility. a face here which allows

high windows and a great deal of light into the

27
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classroom and allows, also, an expression which
relates to the tower up above, remembering that the
entrance to the synagogue is actually here. It's
in that door there, as Sam pointed out, for
liturgical reasons, you cannot enter here. 1It’'s
there. But with thils, we will begin to open up --
and Steve Tilly can go into this further -- but
we're providing handicapped accessg, and with
ability to accommodate with these screens here --
which are somewhat distracted, shown here -- to be
worked out in detalil, screens with glass behind, so
that there is light coming through that in both
directions. And then you have a more formal
entrance. This will continue to be used, but this
provides the entrance and exit for the grand
occasions, while entrance to the tower, residential
tower above, is maintained.

At the top, as with all buildings -- I
think all -- actually, I haven’t checked that. But
I dare say, all buildings, there is a top to them
which requires embellishment and a different
treatment, and we have done the same there with the
top two floors of our building.

MR. BYARD: That also has a source in

the studio window.
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MR. PLATT: Well, indeed, it does.

MR. BYARD: One of the wonderful
features of this particular neighborhood is the
double-high studio windows.

MR. PLATT: This shows rather pinker
than we intend it to be. The stone that we are
looking at now for the building is really much more
of a buff color, and it matches a lot of the
masonry up and down the avenue. We also considered
Jerusalem stone. There was a very careful decision
not to use the kind of limestone, the grayish or
buff limestone used on the synagogue, but again, as
with the form, to set this aside and apart in terms
of color and style.

The west and south elevations have brick
and clear glass. There will be some deformed glass
up on the sides here and there, with the main
element. That again relates, although many, many
changes have taken place in this building, but
there were different treatments of glass in that
building. Originally, we were going to use that as
well.

At this level here we will be using
bronze, which goes with and complimente the doors

to the synagogue, whereas up above it will be

29
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painted metal and at the roof, zin¢. The roof --
these are the frames of the window. That’s it very
briefly, but this -- with the exception of the
stone, it‘’s the complete pallet of the building. I
say the "exception." 1It’s just not consolidated,
but it’s geoing to be something like that.

MR. BYARD: In designing this
building, we saw ourselves as having four contexts
in which to work. AaAnd I think the development of
the design and the judging of the design has to be
related to those contexts.

First 1is the context of the landmark.
Thie is a building immediately adjacent to a
designated landmark. I think that informed us on a
number of issues. It informed us about the color
of the stone we wanted to choose, o that the stone
for the new building attached itself to the
landmark. It also informed us about the
developments of the three-dimensional nature of
this facade, with a series of screens and layers
and real depth. The landmark itself is a building
of immensely robust plasticity, that it would be
wrong to get a flat, flat, flat building next to
it. So, this building, within the context of

contemporary techniques, really tries to work with
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light and shadow and very deep recesses, and the
activity down around the base starts to replicate
the layering that occurs with the landmark itself.

The next context is the context of
Central Park West. We gaw this as a Central Park
West building. I think, if you look at the site
model, in particular, you will see that the
composgition and placement of this building is sort
of a deliberate carving out of a space on Central
Park West. That space over the existing synagogue
honors the landmark. I think it is essential, in
creating that space, you have buildings holding the
frame in place. So that this 1s a building that we
think has a very active role along Central Park by
virtue of its placement as well as by virtue of its
appearance.

We also have the context of the
neighborhood. This is a historic district. 1It’s a
historic district whose character arises out of a
very fine scale, elements that occur at a
pedestrian level, as well as the general pedestrian
gcale of the mid-blocks regardless of whether
they’'re starting to develop into higher mid-blocks
than up north.

As you walk down the street, I think

31
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your awarenesgs of this building is going to be
really determined by what is going on on the first
four floors of it, that these windows were intended
to create an element that replicated the townhouse
scale of the mid-block areas beyond it. As we
develop the nature of the grills and the entrances,
I think that the standard by which they have to be
judged is whether they are truly pleasant to walk
past because that is the character of those side
streets on West Side.

You also have Central Park -- the
designated landmark itself, the scenic landmark,
and this is a building which can be geen from
Central Park. It is obvious they’re going to be
loocking out at Central Park, sSo that the centering
of the screen and the creation of two-story windows
at the top is really a response to -- I think, some
of the design issues that come out of the
picturesgue landscape. Think about buildings built
in the third quarter of the 19th century invariably
had towers and belvederes. There was sort of an
interactive quality between the building and the
landscape. You wanted the building to be designed
to have a feature that looked as if the landscape

Should be looked at and appreciated. That was one

32
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of the reasons we developed two-story windows at
the top. They are part of that tradition of sort
of the belvedere buildings.

I'm going to s8top here. Charleg or
Paul, do you have something more to add?

MR. PLATT: I‘'m just going to point out
that some of your remarks just now about the scale
of 70th Street, how lmportant that element is, even
though it’s rendered much more heavily here.

That’s a quirk of the rendition here. But those
gcale elements show there, and that ten-foot
setback here ig not an arbitrary dimension. We
know that. And you may See in this model here that
it was also typical, really, throughout upper
Manhattan that larger buildings on the avenue have
an eight-foot or a ten-foot alleyway between them
and the small-scale buildings, generally, so that
ten feet was chosen specifically here as typical of
this district as well as others.

MR. VENGOECHEA: What is the actual
distance of the building from Central Park?

MR. PLATT: The synagogue is 108 feet
to here, and we are ancther 64 feet there, It is,
as was pointed out by Elise, not the furthest back.

This building comes back further. I believe this
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does, and there are at leagt two others south of
this, which they stand from the avenue back further
than that distance here.

MR. FRIEDMAN: We are going to shift
the presentation now to discuss briefly the Section
74-711 aspect, if that’'s okay.

The Section 74-711 design resolution is
a very unique vision. It exists to permit the
Landmarks Commission to assist an applicant in
obtaining zoning waivers from the Department of
City Planning, the Planning Commission, in
furtherance of a defined preservation purpose.

I am going to turn this over to Steve
Tilly and then come back and list those zoning
actions for you. What Mr. Tilly is going to
present to you is the quantity of work that remains
on this landmark that must be done in order to
bring it forward to a first-class condition, and
that is the standard in the zoning resolution to
which we are all aspiring here, to return the
landmark and be able to maintain it in a
first-class condition.

74-711 has been used by this Commission
many times in the past, in some cases simply to

remove air rights from over the landmark so it can
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no longer be developed, and that also is at play
here.

But before I get into that, I'd like to
ask Steve Tilly to present to you the quantum of
work that we are hopeful will be included in the
preservation program finding that will further the
preservation of the landmark.

MR. TIERNEY: Before you start, I
believe much of this is in the record, so that we
militate for a succinct summary of it, if you
could.

MR. TILLY: My name is Steve Tilly and
I have been master planning with the congregation
since 1999, and that master plan, preservation
master plan, led to the notion of the new building.

Many of you have visited the site and
seen the work in progress that Peter described,
Peter Neustadter, and which we have all taken great
pride in what’sg been accomplished. My message is
very simple today, which is there is a lot more to
do.

I have tried to highlight on the plans
and elevations, I have highlighted in lurid mode --
which you can probably see even in the back of the

room -- the remaining scope of work. There 1is a
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lot of work to do on the parsonage. You remember
the gite plans right now are three buildings and a
vacant lot. The parsonage faces Central Park and
was part of the original composition with an early
addition. It has not been touched. We’ve done a
little bit of roof repair, but there ies a
tremendous amount of work that needs to be done on
that portion of the building. And I won’'t go on
into elaborate detail on it. That’s in the record.

Another large piece of work is that we
have stopped water from migrating through the
building, which was causing a lot of exterior and
interior damage, with an underlayment for the final
roof. While we have stopped the water, we have not
completed the roofing job on the sanctuary itself.
And you can see that, which will be a lead-coated
and standing seam copper roof, like that which we
discovered under the previous asphalt will be
restored, and that‘s a very big-ticket item.

In addition to those major pieces, there
is a significant amount ©of work on the front of the
synagogue itself. The bronze gates need to be
regtored. The front steps, which you can see in
these photographs, are small and deteriorated.

They need to be replaced. The railing needs
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replacement, this inappropriate railing, which also
interferes with the egress. The bronze gates have
to be modified for appropriate egress, and there'’s
a whole set of area ways and railings which move
around the bullding on 70th Street which also have
not been addressed and need to in the near future.
So, that program, again, compacted, is the program
which led us back -- as we looked at the master
plan, to the need to maintain the building, to
complete the preservation program in a first-class
manner, which led us back to the notion of the new
building.

In addition, obviously, as my associate
architects have described, the existing community
house 18 not an appropriate partner for the
sanctuary. And there are major circulation
problems that the current arrangement imposes on
the ongoing life in the sense of sustainability of

the landmark; that is, traffic circulates

inappropriately through one space and another. The

small synagogue is burdened by extra traffic
internally, and the new building would remove the
small synagogue and allow corridors and appropriate
egress for the s2afety and the ongoing life of the

building.
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MR. FRIEDMAN: I'll conclude then by
just citing --

MR. TIERNEY: Just to confirm, there
is a cyclical maintenance program also attached?

MR. TILLY: Abgolutely. The cyclical
program would come back to many of these issues
that we addressed in this last sort of 75-year
program.

ME. FRIEDMAN: To just conclude by
ligsting the zoning actions we requested you support
us on, the zoning lot is gplit. The avenue portion
18 under R10A. The mid-block portion is zoned for
RBB.

We are asking for a series of zomning
actions, the most important of which is to transfer
9,000 square feet off of the synagogue, from the
R10A portion of the site, onto the new development
portion of the gite. 1In addition, that would still
have 82,000 square feet of developable Central Park
West F.A.R. presiding over the synagogue, but by
virtue of this approval, that development F.A.R.
would be frozen. So, we are leaving 82,000 square
feet on the table, 80 to speak, as part of this
process. We would ke asking to transfer 9,000 of

that across the district boundary line. We are
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asking, because of the configuration of the new
development, there is a height and setback waiver
in the R10A portion of the building and a setback
walver within the R8B portion.

We are also seeking, as Sam pointed out,
in the stacking ©of the building for that portion of
the building, which is for community facility space
only. That is the bottom two floors. You well
know that we get the first 23 feet at full-lot
coverage under the zoning for the community
facility. We would be requesting, however, for the
upper three floors, we be able to provide a 20-foot
rear yard instead of a 30-foot rear yard. That
would make the programmatic issues for the
community facility space much, much easier to deal
with. When we begin the residential portion of the
development, that goes back to a complying 30-foot
rear yard for the remaining part of the building.
In that description of the rear yard, there’s also
a corellary lot coverage i1isSsue, but they just track
each other.

80, we have the rear-yard situation. We
have the helght and setback situation, but most
importantly, we have the issue of transferring the

bulk off of the designated landmark, and so that it
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no longer theoretlcally threatens any sort of
development on the landmark itself.

That concludes our presentation. Mr.
Chairman, thank you very much.

MR. TIERNEY: Thank you all. Before
we have any questions, just so everyone understands
how we are going to proceed from now on, if it’'sg
not yet been clear, I'1ll try to make it clear.

The commissioners here at the table now
can ask some questions if there are questions, and
I believe there will be, ¢f the presenters. And at
the conclusion of that process, we’ll hear from the
public, and people have signed in, and anyone who
hasn’'t should do so, and you will be heard over a
period of time. Then I would like to have
reaction, based on testimony that’s presented, from
the presenters or whomever. Then we will move, in
the final stage, to a discussion in open session,
of course, among the commissioners about everything
that will have transpired up to that point. I hope
that’s clear encough and that’s what the general
procedure is in all cases, but particularly one
like this where we have a lot of public interest
and a lot of people whe wish to be heard.

We’ll proceed now to questions from the

40
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commissioners,

MS. KANE: I have one for the
architects. I know Sam White referred to the
depths of shadows, of light and shadows and
comparing that with the depth of the architecture
of the synagogue itself. Could you just show us a
little bit more of where the depth is? For
example, where the depth of the windows is, of the
glass front on the community center portion and the
shadows and the setback of the brick portion?

MR. PLATT: Yes. Here you have it --
we do have a section. They are somewhere. In
general, Commigsioner, we spoke about light and
dark here, the comparison, but this is not
articulated at all in the same way. I think the
main point was that rather than a taut type of
building here, we felt that this needed to have
articulation and light and shadow in it, but it
isn’t even the same type here. This is molded,
especially in the front. The columns are circular,
and there’s a great deal more play of form there.
We're not trying to do that at all. But what we
have done -- and this is partly to create scale as
well, the appropriate scale of the history -- is to

set back the casement windows on the sides up above
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here and leave that central portion much nearer to
the face. It’s only a bit back.

MR. VENGOECHEA: If you have a plan
that shows just what you describe, of the casement
windows, that would be helpful.

MR. WHITE: The issue of depth goes at
least in part to the igsue of what’'s masonry and
what isn't. It's always depth that tells you that
this thing is stone. It’s the thickness.

MR. PLATT: This is a typical floor on
6 through 14. Here you see the profile, the
masonry in dark here, the window with the casement
setback and the affixed portion forward here. That
is -- although, the actual dimensions shift
somewhat from the front to the sides, it is the
same pattern and the same treatment.

Down below, at the community building --
you see here up above the projection of these
windows, this is typical through here with this
very important reveal, which takes that ten feet
and brings it down and separates until you hit the
first floor, that recess there, and then -- and
these, the windows with the deformed or fretted
glass at the sides and clear glass in between, and

then, at the ground floor, the articulation with
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these openings set back, better in here with the

shadows.

MR. BYARD: The model shows it.

MR. PLATT: Does that answer the
question?

MS. KANE: Yes.

MR. VENGOECHEA: What is the actual
depth of the setback of the bay -- the windows?

MR. BYARD: In here?

MR. VENGOECHEA: What is the depth in
there?

MR. PLATT: I think that’s eight,

actually. In here it’'s eight inches back.

MR. VENGOECHEA: In the model, is
there a projection?

MR. PLATT: Yes. There is a very
slight projection that goes -- it doesn’t show
here, but it shows here.

MR. BYARD: There,

MR. PLATT: You see right here, there
is a projection no more than four inches.

MR. VENGOECHEA: Beyond the face?

MR. PLATT: Beyond the face, beyond the
masonry face.

MR. PLATT: I think that really is the

43




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Document From NYC LPC To Sugarman July 10 2003 000203

VAL prnfpr‘twncf?ﬂ orq
=)

44

best place to loock at it is here in the rendering.

MR. VENGOECHEA: I would like to ask a
question about the communitouse. You explained the
reason why it‘s problematic in terms of the plan of
the synagogue and the function of the synagogue.
Could you, perhaps, address the architectural
gualities and why it might be appropriate to deo
away with the house, in terms of the architectural
quality, of the overall quality and its
relationship?

MS. QUASEBARTH: This facade, as I
indicated before, is simply pasted on the earlier
structures, and there are drawings from 1954 that
show that very clearly. 1It‘s not integrated to the
original buildings at all. It is of late date for
the historic district. 1It‘s not of the character,
qualities and scale of buildings that one finds in
the district. Nor does it elevate itself
architecturally as an individual building. If you
think of a comparison, perhaps, the upper East Side
historic districts, you have the brownstones and
apartments that you find in the Upper East Side.
You also have the Guggenheim Museum ©r the Whitney,
and they are of a certain scale and recognized

by -- or they were executed by renowned --
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internationally renowned architects, and thisg is
one that is really much more modest in its
articulation. And it‘’s rather backward looking
rather than forward looking in terme of its design.

MS. KANE: I noted that you described
earlier -- I want to talk about the top of the
building, and you desgcribed the studio windows and
showed us -- was is the Hotel Des Artiste that you
had showed us with the studio windows before?

MR. PLATT: Yes.

MR. KANE: Could you just elaborate a
little bit more onh not just the studio windows, but
also on the zinc cladding on the top of bullding,
how you‘re treating the top, what you‘re trying to
evoke, what its precedent is?

MR. PLATT: The roof line is actually
right about here. This is a slight parapet above.
We have chosen to do that parapet in the zinc
cladding, which you see on the sample board, and
then, to extend it down in order to integrate that
part of the design there so that it doesn’t become
a ribbon or just a ribbon across the top. There is
no specific precedent for this, other than it’s
kind of suggested by treatment of parts of the

Hotel Des Artiste and other places in the district.
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But this is a top that really, aside from the
creation of the windows and the form that that
gives you, is derived from this building itself.
It’'s really its own expression. There isn‘t a
direct antecedent this.

MR. BYARD: But the connections -- I
think you’re right -- remember, aren’t just to the
art glass of the studios, but how important the
treatment of glass is in the synagogue itself and
the way it is, you know -- the canes and all of the
work that holds the glass is used in a certain way,
and then this is closer to the studio use of a
clear glass and the mottled glass on the side and
then it looks at it again as a piece of an
apartment building, which is where it shows up as a
gstudio, one of the really interesting parts of this
neighborhood -- neighbor next deoor -- the presence
of those studios windows, and they’'re terrific when
vou look up at them and you become aware that the
glass is, in fact, art glass soc often, and more of
it was art glass.

MR. TIERNEY: Questions?

{No reszponse.)

We will then move to the public portion

of the hearing. I will be calling, roughly, based
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on the segquence of signing and other minor changes
added to that, but mostly segquentially. The first
speaker I would like to c¢all on is a representative
from Assemblyman Dick Gottfried’s office, Dan
Golub.

MR. GOLUR: Good morning, members of
the Commission, Chair Tierney. It's good to be
here for the first time with you as Chair. Thank
you for this opportunity to speak.

My name 31s Dan Golub. I represent
Assemblyman Richard Gottfried. He would like to be
here, but due to legislative session, he’'s in
Albany today. I'll submit his testimony for the
record. I'1ll try to abbreviate it somewhat for you
today.

Richard Gottfried is the assembly member
representing the 75th Assembly District, which
includes Congregation Shearith Israel and the site
of the proposed building. He urges the Commission
to reject the proposed project, and his concerns
are shared by Borough President Fields and assembly
member Stringer, State Senators Dwayne and
Schneiderman and Community Board 7.

Under the law, the congregation must

prove that ite propoeed real estate development

47
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both "contributes to a preservation purpose" and
"relates harmoniously" to the landmark synagogue
and the historic district. It does not pass either
test. It has nothing to do with the preservation
of the synagogue landmark, and it is grossly out of
scale and conflicts with the historic district.

A growing and prosperous congregation
can and should support its mission without damaging
the surrounding community and the law.

First, the project does not "contribute
to a presexrvation purpose."®

Under Section 74-711(a) (1) of the zoning
code, the City Planning Commission may not approve
this proposal unless the Landmarks Preservation
Commission issues a report finding that the
proposal contributes to a preservation purpose.
This project does not "contribute to a preservation
purpose." Is it a plan to yield money to the
congregation.

If the statutory language --
"contributes to a preservation purpose" -- is
meaningful, it must mean that preservation ©f the
landmark will in some way be increased or improved
by the project. 1If preservation will be no more or

no less with or without the proposal, then the






